
 
December 15, 2023 

 
Via Electronic Mail Only 
Devin T. Ryan, Esquire 
Megan E. Rulli, Esquire 
Post & Schell, P.C. 
17 North Second Street, 12th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601 
dryan@postschell.com 
mrulli@postschell.com 
 
 

Re: Petition of UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric 
Division for Approval of Phase IV of its 
Energy Efficiency and Conservation Plan 
Docket No. M-2023-3043230 

 
 
Dear Counsel: 
 

Enclosed please find the Office of Consumer Advocate’s Responses to UGI Utilities, Inc. – 
Electric Division’s Interrogatories, Set I, in the above-referenced proceeding. 
 
 Copies of the responses have been served as indicated on the enclosed Certificate of Service.  
 
      Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
      /s/ Melanie J. El Atieh 

Melanie J. El Atieh 
      Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate 
      PA Attorney I.D. # 209323 
      MElAtieh@paoca.org 
 
 
 
 
 
Enclosures: 
cc: PUC Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta, (Letter and Certificate of Service Only) 
 Certificate of Service 
*4864-1765-5447 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Petition of UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric  : 
Division for Approval of Phase IV of its  : Docket No. M-2023-3043230 
Energy Efficiency and Conservation Plan  : 

 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the following document, the 

Office of Consumer Advocate’s Responses to UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric Division, Set I, upon 

parties of record in this proceeding in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 

(relating to service by a participant), in the manner and upon the persons listed below: 

Dated this 15th day of December 2023. 

 

SERVICE BY E-MAIL ONLY 
 
Steven C. Gray, Esquire     Devin T. Ryan, Esquire 
Rebecca Lyttle     Megan E. Rulli, Esquire 
Office of Small Business Advocate   Post & Schell, P.C. 
555 Walnut Street     17 North Second Street, 12th Floor 
1st Floor, Forum Place     Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923    dryan@postschell.com 
sgray@pa.gov      mrulli@postschell.com 
relyttle@pa.gov      Counsel for UGI Utilities, Inc. – 
Counsel for OSBA     Electric Division 
 
Timothy K. McHugh, Esquire    
UGI Corporation      
500 North Gulph Road     
King of Prussia, PA 19406     
MchughT@ugicorp.com     
Counsel for UGI Utilities, Inc. –     
Electric Division      
 
 
 
 
 
/s/ Melanie J. El Atieh     Counsel for: 
Melanie J. El Atieh     Office of Consumer Advocate 
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate   555 Walnut Street 
PA Attorney I.D. # 209323    5th Floor, Forum Place 
MElAtieh@paoca.org     Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 

Phone: (717) 783-5048 
Darryl A. Lawrence     Dated: December 15, 2023 
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate   *4865-7009-1927 
PA Attorney I.D. # 93682 
DLawrence@paoca.org  
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	UGI to OCA Set I - OCA Responses
	OCA-I-1
	Please reference OCA Statement 1.  For each recommendation made in OCA Statement 1:
	(a) Please explain whether Ms. Sherwood has studied or evaluated her recommendation’s impact on:
	(i) The individual programs’ cost-effectiveness;
	(ii) The overall portfolio’s cost-effectiveness;
	(iii) The savings for all customer sectors and programs; and
	(iv) The costs for all sectors and programs.
	(v) If so, please provide those studies or evaluations, including all documents, reports, and workpapers that Ms. Sherwood relied upon in performing those studies or evaluations, in their native format (e.g., Microsoft Excel).

	(b) Please identify where the dollars in the budget for the proposed Phase IV EE&C Plan will come from to implement this recommendation.
	(c) If the recommendation is the addition of a new measure or program, please provide its projected budget, participation level, and savings for each Program Year of Phase IV.
	(d) If the recommendation is the addition of a new measure or program, please provide its TRC benefit-cost ratio.
	(e) Please provide all documents, reports, and workpapers relied upon by Ms. Sherwood in providing the information requested in subparts (c) and (d) above.
	(a)   Ms. Sherwood did not perform a cost-effectiveness analysis of either individual programs, or the overall portfolio, nor has Ms. Sherwood studied or evaluated the savings and costs for all program and sectors. Ms. Sherwood has not been retained t...
	(b) Please see response to 1a.
	(c)   Please see response to 1a.
	(d) Ms. Sherwood does not have any documents, reports, or workpapers to provide responses to the above subparts.


	OCA-I-2
	Please reference OCA Statement 1, p. 11, Table 2.  Please provide all documents, including workpapers and workbooks in electronic format with formulas intact, that Ms. Sherwood used to calculate the data set forth in Table 2.

	OCA I-2 -- PY 8 Annual Report
	2020.08.28_UGI Electric - Phase III EEC - Annual Report for PY8_Cltr COS
	2020.08.28_UGI Electric - Phase III EEC - Annual Report_just report

	OCA I-2 -- PY 9 Annual Report
	OCA I-2 -- PY 10 Annual Report
	OCA I-2 -- PY 11 Annual Report
	UGI to OCA Set I - OCA Responses
	OCA-I-3
	Please reference OCA Statement 1, p. 11.
	(a) Has Ms. Sherwood evaluated whether changes to in-service rates could positively affect the cost-effectiveness of the proposed Phase IV EE&C Plan?
	(b) If Ms. Sherwood has performed the evaluation described in subpart (a), please explain in detail how changes to in-service rates could positively affect the cost-effectiveness of the proposed Phase IV EE&C Plan and provide all supporting documents ...
	(c) Please explain in detail whether Ms. Sherwood believes that the Inflation Reduction Act (“IRA”) will increase program participation and provide all documents relied upon by Ms. Sherwood to reach that conclusion.
	(d) Please provide any analysis performed by Ms. Sherwood on the effect of the IRA on energy efficiency program participation.
	(e) Please explain in detail Ms. Sherwood’s understanding of how IRA tax credits and rebates should be treated under the Act 129 TRC Test.
	(f) Please provide any analysis performed by Ms. Sherwood that demonstrates how the Company’s projected participation, spending, and in-service rates “could negatively impact the Plan enough to render it not cost-effective.”
	Response:

	(a) Ms. Sherwood did not conduct a specific analysis of the in-service rates in this case. However, if in-service rates were to increase, it would likely have a positive impact on the cost-effectiveness. This would occur due to an increase in the adop...
	(b) See response to part a.
	(c) The IRA will likely drive participation for the measures rebated under IRA; it is unclear what level that will have on utility programs. With that said, the IRA serves as an additional marketing source for energy efficiency and electrification mea...
	(d) It is unclear whether the reference is to IRA tax credits or rebates. Evaluations on the impact of both IRA opportunities have not been completed yet as 2023 is the first year for the tax credits and the IRA rebates have not yet been rolled out. T...
	(e) According to the PA PUC Order on the 2021 Total Resource Cost Test, the IRA tax credits and rebates are considered as outside incentives and therefore are treated as a reduction in the incremental cost for the EDCs Act 129 Phase IV plans if they a...
	(f) Ms. Sherwood did not perform specific analysis related to this plan. There are several scenarios that could negatively impact the cost-effectiveness of the plan. Some examples include low levels of participation resulting in decreased recognized s...

	OCA-I-4
	Please reference OCA Statement 1, p. 12.
	(a) Has Ms. Sherwood reviewed the evaluation budget and timeline provided on page 38 of the proposed Phase IV EE&C Plan and discussed on page 21 of UGI Electric Statement No. 1?  If so, does Ms. Sherwood agree that the proposed Phase IV EE&C Plan alre...
	(b) Does Ms. Sherwood believe that there should be additional evaluation activity beyond what is currently proposed in the Plan?  If so, please explain in detail why and whether her proposed evaluation, measurement, and verification (“EM&V”) proposal ...
	(a) Ms. Sherwood has reviewed those pages, as well as the entire filing. There is a lack of details surrounding the process and impact evaluations beyond the timing and that a third-party evaluator will be contracted. It is unclear what will be studie...
	(b) Yes. In addition to the evaluation activity, the Company should consider evaluating participant and workforce satisfaction surveys and consider exploring a non-participant study to determine why ratepayers may not be taking advantage of the progra...

	OCA-I-5
	Please reference OCA Statement 1, p. 15.
	(a) Is Ms. Sherwood aware that UGI Electric bases rebate availability on equipment being Energy Star rated?
	(b) Please provide a list of all possible measures under the IRA that Ms. Sherwood believes will qualify for an IRA rebate.
	(c) Please provide a list of all possible measures under the IRA that Ms. Sherwood believes will qualify for an IRA tax credit.

	OCA-I-6
	Please reference OCA Statement 1, p. 15.
	(a) Has Ms. Sherwood spoken with the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (“PA DEP”) regarding how the agency plans to monitor which customers have received a utility rebate and adjust the IRA rebate accordingly?  If so, please provide ...
	(b) What is Ms. Sherwood’s understanding of the order in which EE&C Plan incentives, IRA rebates, and IRA tax credits would be applied when a measure qualifies for all three?  Please provide all documents relied upon by Ms. Sherwood to reach that unde...
	(c) Does Ms. Sherwood believe that UGI Electric should be responsible for adjusting its rebate levels to meet IRA rebate program incentive criteria?  If so, please provide all documents relied upon by Ms. Sherwood to reach that conclusion.

	a. Ms. Sherwood has not spoken with PA DEP. The Commonwealth has yet to file its plans on how it plans to implement the IRA rebate program and is still in the development stages. It is unclear how and which parties the Commonwealth may work with to d...

	UGI to OCA Set I - OCA Responses
	OCA-I-7
	Please reference OCA Statement 1, p. 16.
	(a) If the Commission modifies the Technical Reference Manual (“TRM”) for Phase V of Act 129, does Ms. Sherwood believe those changes should impact the Company’s proposed Phase IV EE&C Plan?  If so, please explain how those changes should impact the p...
	(b) If the Commission modifies the TRC Test for Phase V of Act 129, does Ms. Sherwood believe those changes should impact the Company’s proposed Phase IV EE&C Plan?  If so, please explain how those changes should impact the proposed Phase IV EE&C Plan.
	(c) Please reference OCA Statement 1, p. 17. Please reconcile Ms. Sherwood’s concern that higher participation rates in the Appliance Rebate Program are not achievable with her competing concern that there “may be a higher uptick on HVAC appliances wi...

	OCA-I-8
	Please reference OCA Statement 1, p. 18, Figure 1.  Please provide all workpapers and workbooks in electronic format with formulas intact that Ms. Sherwood relied upon to produce Figure 1.

	OCA I-8
	Appliance Comparison

	UGI to OCA Set I - OCA Responses
	OCA-I-9
	Please reference OCA Statement 1, p. 18.  Please explain in detail whether Ms. Sherwood is concerned that UGI Electric will exceed its projected participation levels or will not reach its projected participation levels.
	OCA-I-10
	Please reference OCA Statement 1, p. 18.  Would Ms. Sherwood agree that the application of IRA rebates and/or tax credits to a measure would make the measure more cost-effective under the TRC Test by driving down the incremental measure cost (“IMC”)?...
	OCA-I-11
	Please reference OCA Statement 1, p. 18.
	(a) Is Ms. Sherwood aware of other Pennsylvania electric distribution companies (“EDCs”) that offer fuel switching measures?  If so, please provide a list of the other Pennsylvania EDCs, of which she is aware, that offer fuel switching measures.
	(b) Does Ms. Sherwood agree that fuel switching measures are included in the Commission’s current TRM?
	(a) Ms. Sherwood is aware that PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (PPL) has an electric-to-gas fuel switching in its residential program that was approved as part of a settlement approved by the Commission at Docket No. M-2020-3020824. In that settlem...
	(b) Ms. Sherwood does agree that fuel switching measures are included in the current TRM.

	OCA-I-12
	Please reference OCA Statement 1, p. 19.  Ms. Sherwood states that “incentivizing electric to natural gas fuel switching contradicts the effort of the IRA to support and incentivize electrification.”  Please provide all documents relied upon by Ms. S...
	OCA-I-13
	Please reference OCA Statement 1, p. 19.  Please provide a list of natural gas HVAC equipment that is eligible for tax credits through the IRA during the 2023-2032 timeline.
	OCA-I-14
	Please reference OCA Statement 1, p. 19.  Ms. Sherwood states that “[i]n other states, such as Connecticut and Massachusetts, customers receive an incentive adder when they switch their heating from inefficient baseboards to a heat pump.”  Please pro...
	OCA-I-15
	Please reference OCA Statement 1, p. 20.  Ms. Sherwood states, “The Company should run a sensitivity analysis to determine how historical levels of participation and increasing interest in electrification measures may impact the program’s costs and c...
	(a) What does Ms. Sherwood deem to be “historical levels of participation”?
	(b) How would “historical levels of participation” be determined for measures that have not had rebates offered in the UGI Electric Appliance Rebate Program?
	(c) Should weatherization measures be included in this sensitivity analysis?  Why or why not?
	(d) How should the sensitivity analysis be used?
	(e) Please provide anticipated costs and the applicable entity that should perform the “sensitivity analysis” that Ms. Sherwood recommends.
	(a) Historical levels of participation should consider prior program participation averages and trends, including declining or inclining levels of participation from recent program years.
	(b) For rebates that have not previously been offered, the Company could develop low, medium, and high participation scenarios. However, in this reference, the sensitivity analysis could be limited to measures that have been previously offered.
	(c) The Company does not offer weatherization levels, but as noted in response to (b), it could develop various levels of participation.
	(d) A sensitivity analysis should be used to propose reasonable levels of participation.
	(e) The analysis could be conducted by the Company and its current entity that supports the plan development. This analysis should have been considered as part of the development of the plan. Anticipated costs are dependent on several factors, includi...

	OCA-I-16
	Please reference OCA Statement 1, p. 20.  Ms. Sherwood states that “[t]he success of this program is critical because of the level of savings compared to entire Plan and projected program cost-effectiveness ratio of 3.13, which contributes to the ove...
	OCA-I-17
	Please reference OCA Statement 1, p. 23.
	(a) Please explain in detail whether Ms. Sherwood believes that the only benefit from the School Energy Program is derived from the measures within the kits provided.
	(b) Please explain in detail whether Ms. Sherwood believes that the only benefit from the Energy Kits program comes from the measures within the kits provided.
	(c) Is Ms. Sherwood aware of other Pennsylvania EDCs that provide energy efficiency kits as part of their EE&C programs?  If so, please provide a list of the other Pennsylvania EDCs, of which she is aware, that provide energy efficiency kits.
	(d) Please explain in detail whether Ms. Sherwood believes that all energy efficiency program administrators should not offer energy efficiency kits and provide all documents relied upon her to reach that conclusion and in responding to this interroga...

	OCA-I-18
	Please reference OCA Statement 1, pp. 23-24.
	(e) At what precise percentage of “residential energy savings” would the proposed Phase IV EE&C Plan no longer be “heavily reliant on energy efficiency kits”?  Please provide all documents relied upon by Ms. Sherwood in reaching that conclusion and in...
	(f) Is it Ms. Sherwood’s position that EE&C program administrators should be permitted to realize benefits beyond 15 years?
	(a) Ms. Sherwood does not have a precise percentage to meet this statement, as that assessment would require consideration of the overall measure mix and program offerings.
	(b) This question is unclear as to what the 15 years is in reference to. Recognition of benefits should be limited to the measure life assumption.

	OCA-I-19
	Please reference OCA Statement 1, p. 23.  Please provide all supporting documents, including workpapers and workbooks in electronic format with formulas intact, that Ms. Sherwood used to calculate “that approximately $850,000 of the two programs [sic]...
	OCA-I-20
	Please reference OCA Statement 1, p. 24.  In Ms. Sherwood’s experience, when comparing energy efficiency kit programs to more comprehensive projects:
	(a) Which programs have a higher percentage of overhead costs: kit programs or comprehensive projects?  Please provide all supporting documents relied upon to reach that conclusion and in responding to this interrogatory.
	(b) Which programs are more cost-effective: kit programs or comprehensive projects? Please provide all supporting documents relied upon to reach that conclusion and in responding to this interrogatory.
	(a) Overhead costs are dependent upon a number of factors, including but not limited to economies of scale, implementation time, delivery method, and types of measures. Therefore, it would be dependent on what programs are being implemented. However, ...
	(b) Please see response to (a). Cost-effectiveness is dependent on many factors and cannot be generally assessed. This would need to be done on a case-by-case basis, using actual program assumptions.

	OCA-I-21
	Please reference OCA Statement 1, pp. 24-25.  Please explain in detail whether Ms. Sherwood believes that UGI Electric is retaining unspent funds from the Low-Income Program.
	OCA-I-22
	Please reference OCA Statement 1, p. 25.
	(a) Has Ms. Sherwood spoken with the two Community-Based Organizations (“CBOs”) in the UGI Electric service territory regarding the challenges they face installing a free heat pump water heater and/or smart thermostat to qualified low-income customers?
	(i) If yes, please provide a detailed description of those communications and all supporting documents relied upon in providing the response.
	(ii) If no, why not?

	(b) Please provide any analysis performed by Ms. Sherwood related to the barriers faced by low-income customers when installing free heat pump water heaters and/or smart thermostats.
	(a) No, Ms. Sherwood has not spoken with the two CBOs in the UGI Electric service territory. The CBOs are not a party to this docket.
	(b) Ms. Sherwood did not perform analysis. The barriers discussed in Ms. Sherwood’s direct testimony are based upon her experience working in other states.

	OCA-I-23
	Please reference OCA Statement 1, p. 27.
	(a) Has Ms. Sherwood spoken with HVAC companies regarding the level of training their technicians receive and whether or not that training entails how to properly size HVAC equipment?
	(iii) If yes, please provide a detailed description of those communications and all supporting documents relied upon in providing the response.
	(iv) If no, why not?

	(b) Please provide any analysis performed by Ms. Sherwood on the level of training HVAC technicians receive regarding how to properly size HVAC equipment.
	(a) No, Ms. Sherwood has not spoken with HVAC companies in the UGI Electric service territory. Her statement does not indicate that HVAC companies are not trained on properly sizing equipment. Rather, the statement here is about properly sizing equipm...


	OCA-I-24
	Please reference OCA Statement 1, p. 28.
	(a) Please provide any analysis or research performed regarding the communication strategies that Ms. Sherwood suggests for notifying participants that they are eligible to receive tax credits or rebates for IRA-eligible measures.
	(b) Has Ms. Sherwood estimated the costs related to notifying participants that they are eligible to receive tax credits or rebates for IRA-eligible measures?  If so, please provide all calculations of those estimated costs and any documents relied up...
	(c) Please provide any analysis or research performed regarding the communication strategies that Ms. Sherwood suggests for notifying participants that they are not eligible to receive tax credits or rebates for IRA-eligible measures.
	(d) Has Ms. Sherwood estimated the costs related to notifying participants that they are not eligible to receive tax credits or rebates for IRA-eligible measures?  If so, please provide all calculations of those estimated costs and any documents relie...
	(a) Ms. Sherwood has not performed specific research related to this but has been working with utilities in Connecticut and with organizations in various other states. In those states, we are currently discussing notifying participants via a letter fo...
	(b) No, Ms. Sherwood has not estimated the costs. This would likely require administrative time from the Company to draft the level and determine the mailing list plus the cost of postage.
	(c) In the context of this proceeding, Ms. Sherwood did not conduct analysis or research regarding communication strategies.
	(d) Ms. Sherwood has not estimated these costs.

	OCA-I-25
	Please reference OCA Statement 1, pp. 28-29.  Ms. Sherwood states, “The Company should consider offering a more comprehensive program for these customers, such as offering weatherization measures, and/or expand the measure offering to include heat pu...
	Is Ms. Sherwood aware that UGI Electric previously offered a Home Energy Audit under  its Phase II EE&C Plan that was later closed due to lack of participation?  If so, please explain whether Ms. Sherwood can guarantee that a program in Phase IV focu...
	OCA-I-26
	Please reference OCA Statement 1, Attachment A.
	(a) Please provide copies of all testimony and exhibits submitted by Ms. Sherwood that were admitted into the record in the proceeding before the Kansas Corporation Commission at Docket No. 22-EKME-254-TAR.
	(b) Please provide copies of all testimony and exhibits submitted by Ms. Sherwood that were admitted into the record in the proceeding before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission at Docket No. M-2020-3020818.
	(c) Please provide copies of all testimony and exhibits submitted by Ms. Sherwood that were admitted into the record in the proceeding before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission at Docket No. M-2020-3020830.
	(d) Please provide copies of all testimony and exhibits submitted by Ms. Sherwood that were admitted into the record in the proceeding before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission at Docket No. M-2020-3020824.
	(e) Please provide copies of all testimony and exhibits submitted by Ms. Sherwood that were admitted into the record in the proceeding before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission at Docket No. R-2018-3006814.
	(f) Please provide copies of all testimony and exhibits submitted by Ms. Sherwood that were admitted into the record in the proceeding before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission at Docket No. M-2015-2515642.
	(g) Please provide copies of all testimony and exhibits submitted by Ms. Sherwood that were admitted into the record in the proceeding before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission at Docket No. M-2020-2515375.
	(a) See OCA-I-26a-Sherwood Testimony – Kansas 22-EKME-254-TAR
	(b) See OCA-I-26b-Sherwood Direct-M-2020-3020818
	(c)  See OCA-I-26c-Sherwood Direct-M-2020-3020830
	(d)  See OCA-I-26d-Sherwood Direct-M-2020-3020824
	(e)  See OCA-I-26e-Sherwood Direct-R-2018-3006814 and
	(f)  See OCA-I-26f-Sherwood Direct-M-2015-2515642
	(g)  See OCA-I-26g-Sherwood Direct-M-2015-2515375


	OCA I-26a -- Sherwood Testimony -Kansas 22-EKME-254-TAR
	Evergy Sherwood Final Testimony 6-17-22
	I. INTRODUCTION & QUALIFICATIONS
	II. TESTIMONY OVERVIEW
	III. TESTIMONY AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	A. Evergy’s DSM Plan Should Have a Targeted Program to Address Energy Efficiency in Multifamily Properties, Including a Focus on Income-Eligible Multifamily Properties.
	B. Evergy Should Hire an Implementation Contractor for the Weatherization Portion of its Hard-To-Reach Homes Program
	C. Evergy’s Proposed Earnings Opportunity Should Not Be Based on Spending
	D. Funds For Energy Savings Trees Should be Reallocated to the Hard-To-Reach Homes Program
	E. Evergy Should Leverage Midstream Incentives to the Greatest Extent Possible
	F. Evergy Should Convene a Reporting Working Group

	IV. CONCLUSION

	NRD-1
	Stacy Sherwood EFG 2021-12-1
	Professional Summary
	Experience
	Education
	Select Projects
	Select Publications

	NRD-2
	NRDC_1_3
	Case Number: 22-EKME-254-TAR

	NRDC_1_20
	Case Number: 22-EKME-254-TAR

	NRDC_2_1
	Case Number: 22-EKME-254-TAR


	OCA-I-26b-Sherwood Direct-M-2020-3020818
	00302441.PDF
	ADP4878.tmp
	I. INTRODUCTION
	II. COMPLIANCE WITH PHASE IV IMPLEMENTATION ORDER
	III. RESIDENTIAL PROGRAMS
	IV. LOW-INCOME PROGRAM
	V. HOME ENERGY REPORTS PROGRAMS
	VI. PJM FORWARD CAPACITY MARKET
	VII. CONCLUSION


	00303768.PDF
	Joint Stipulation for Admission of Testimony and Exhibits - Duquesne Light Phase IV EEC.pdf
	Insert from: "COS for Joint Stipulation.pdf"
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
	VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY





	OCA-I-26c-Sherwood Direct-M-2020-3020830
	00302446.PDF
	ADP843A.tmp
	I. INTRODUCTION
	II. COMPLIANCE WITH PHASE IV IMPLEMENTATION ORDER
	III. RESIDENTIAL PROGRAM
	IV. INCOME-ELIGIBLE PROGRAM
	V. HOME ENERGY REPORTS PROGRAMS
	VI. PJM FORWARD CAPACITY MARKET
	VII. CONCLUSION



	OCA-I-26d-Sherwood Direct-M-2020-3020824
	00302361.PDF
	Stacy L. Sherwood Direct Testimony (Final) (00302349x97486)
	I. INTRODUCTION
	II. COMPLIANCE WITH PHASE IV IMPLEMENTATION ORDER
	III. RESIDENTIAL PROGRAM
	IV. LOW-INCOME PROGRAM
	V. PJM FORWARD CAPACITY MARKET
	VI. CONCLUSION

	+SIGNED+ Verification of Stacy L. Sherwood -- Direct Testimony (01-13-2021) (00302324x97486)


	OCA-I-26f-Sherwood Direct-M-2015-2515642
	I.  INTRODUCTION
	II.  IMPLEMENTATION ORDER AND PHASE III PLAN
	III.  RESIDENTIAL PROGRAMS
	IV.  LOW-INCOME PROGRAMS
	V.  DEMAND RESPONSE PROGRAMS

	OCA-I-26g-Sherwood Direct-M-2015-2515375
	SIGNED Verification of Stacy L. Sherwood -- Responses to UGI-Electric Set I (12-15-2023)



